
 

 

 
 

Date of issue: Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 

  

MEETING  BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY 
 

 Member Authority 
 Councillor Bedi Slough Borough Council 
 Councillor Brock Reading Borough Council 
 Councillor Fishwick Wokingham Borough Council 
 Councillor Gillbe Bracknell Forest Council 
 Councillor Hill The Royal Borough of Windsor 

and Maidenhead 
 Councillor Somner West Berkshire Council 
 Stuart Atkinson Berkshire LEP 
 Laura Fitzgerald Berkshire LEP 
 Nigel Nawacki Berkshire LEP 
 Simon Ratcliffe Berkshire LEP 
  

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 13TH JULY, 2023 AT 4.00 PM 
  
VENUE: VIRTUAL MEETING 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

NICHOLAS PONTONE 
 
07749 709 868 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 

   
 

STEPHEN BROWN 
 Chief Executive 

 
AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE 

 Apologies for absence.  
  



 
 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

- 

 It is a principle of the BLTB that the interests of the Thames Valley Berkshire 
area will take precedence over a member’s own interests or those of their 
nominating authority. 
  
All members must declare, and take relevant action, if they believe they have a 
pecuniary or other interest on a matter to be considered at the meeting in 
accordance with the Code of Conduct of the nominating authority or LEP. 
  
The Chair will invite any member representing a local authority seeking financial 
approval for a scheme to declare that interest. 
 

 

 
2.   Introduction to Berkshire Local Transport Body - Its Role and 

Purpose 
 

1 - 4 

 
3.   Election of Chair for 2023/24 

 
- 

 To elect the Chair of BLTB for 2023/24 from amongst the 
Local Authority Members. 
 

 

 
4.   Election of Vice Chair for 2023/24 

 
- 

 To elect the Vice-Chair of BLTB for 2023/24 from amongst 
the Berkshire LEP Members. 
 

 

 
5.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2023 

 
5 - 10 

 
6.   Thames Valley Berkshire Capital Programme Update 

 
11 - 22 

 
7.   Five Year and One Year Evaluation Reports 

 
23 - 42 

 • Scheme 2.07 – Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout 
• Scheme 2.37 – Bracknell: A322 A329 Corridor Improvements 

 

 

 
8.   Transport for the South East - Representation on 

Partnership Board and Intra-Authority Agreement 
 

43 - 44 

 
9.   Provisional Dates of future meetings 

 
- 

 • 9th November 2023 
• 7th March 2024 

 

 
Press and Public 

 
Attendance and accessibility:  You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public via the live 
stream.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer if you have any problems accessing the live stream. 
 
Webcasting and recording:  The public part of the meeting will be filmed by the Council for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website.  The footage will remain on our website for 12 months.  A copy of the recording will 
also be retained in accordance with the Council’s data retention policy.  By entering the meeting room and using the public 
seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  
 

 



 

Item 2 BLTB 13 July 2023 – Introduction to BLTB 

MEETING OF THE BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB) – THURSDAY 13 JULY 2023 

CONTACT OFFICER: Stephen Brown, Chief Executive Officer, Slough Borough Council 

Item 2: Introduction to Berkshire Local Transport Body – Its Role and Purpose 

Context – Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership Role. 

1. (Thames Valley) Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) is a business-led, public-private 
partnership entrusted with public funds to play a central role in determining local economic 
priorities and undertaking activities to drive economic growth and job creation, improve 
infrastructure and raise workforce skills in Berkshire. It has been tasked b
[...]
LEP behaves in accordance with an Assurance Framework, which details the 

arrangements that ensure public money is being managed effectively. The Seven Principles of 
Public Life (the Nolan Principles) underpin the Framework. 

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 

Item 2 BLTB 13 July 2023 – Introduction to BLTB 

Berkshire Local Transport Body 

 
8. The Berkshire Local Transport Body (BLTB) was formally established in March 2013, so has now 

been in existence for over 10 years. Throughout that time, it has been chaired by Councillor Tony 
Page, from Reading Borough Council. 
 

9. It was established in response to a request from the Department for Transport to oversee funding 
for major transport schemes that was devolved to LTBs from April 2015. The Department for 
Transport (DfT) provided comprehensive guidance that LTBs would be voluntary partnerships 
between Local Authorities, LEPs and other optional organisations. To comply with this guidance the 
Berkshire LTB is coterminous with the boundaries of Berkshire LEP, which in turn is coterminous 
with the six Berkshire unitary authorities. The structure and membership of the LTB used the 
Berkshire Strategic Transport Forum’s model as its foundation. 

 
10. An Assurance Framework for transport schemes, which is separate but complementary to the LEPs 

own Assurance Framework, was signed off by the DfT in November 2017 and is kept under review 
as part of the formal relationship between the LEP and the BLTB. 

 
11. BLTB Membership consists of six elected members (usually the lead member for transport or 

related portfolio), and up to six private sector representatives recruited and appointed by the LEP. 
The work of the BLTB is itself informed by the Berkshire Strategic Transport Forum (BSTF). 

 
12. The BLTB and the BSTF have the same membership, which deploys either as a publicly accountable 

Joint Committee (the BLTB) or as the transport policy arm of the LEP acting for the six local 
authorities (the BSTF). T
[...]
 fewer capital projects left to complete by end March 2024 and the change in policy 
direction from local determination and  allocation to national competitions to secure public funds 
for capital investment.  

 
21. Following a review by the Berkshire Place Making Board (an Officer Group) it was decided to locally 

fund the LEP to provide a pared down Transport & Infrastructure support function primarily 
focussing on maintaining the BLTB and BSTF plus attendance a new Senior Officers Highways 
Group. 

 
22. BLTB is required to continue to monitor within budgetary constraints strategically important 

developments via DfT, National Highways, the rail companies, Transport for the South East and the 
Heathrow Strategic Planning Group. BLTB will also continue to work with its partners to identify and 
prioritise suitable schemes to build a future investment pipeline for the area. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 9th March, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillor Page (Chair)   Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Brunel-Walker (from 4.36pm) Bracknell Forest Council 
Councillor Fishwick    Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Haseler    RBWM 
Councillor Nazir    Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Somner    West Berkshire Council 
Stuart Atkinson    Berkshire LEP 
Laura Fitzgerald    Berkshire LEP 

  
Also present:- Councillor Atkinson (Bracknell Forest Council) 

Andrew Vallance (RBWM, LEP accountable body) 
  
Apologies for Absence:- None received. 

 
 

PART 1 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

21. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10th November 2022  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2022 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

22. Briefing Note - TVB/BLTB 'How We Work'  
 
Members noted a briefing note that summarised the process by which 
Berkshire LEP and the Berkshire Local Transport Body operated in investing 
in local transport schemes. 
  
Resolved –   That the BLTB ‘How We Work’ briefing note be noted. 
 

23. Thames Valley Berkshire Capital Programme Update  
 
A report was considered on the progress of schemes funded though the 
Growth Deals, Business Rates Retention Pilot (BRRP) and the transport 
element of the Getting Building Fund (GBF). 
  
In addition to the detailed report, scheme promoters provided verbal updates 
on the live schemes: 
  
Business Rates Retention Pilot funded schemes: 
  

       2.32 Maidenhead: Housing Sites Enabling Works Phase 1 – designs 
were progressing for the new junctions and the scheme was moving 
closer to delivery, which was due to be completed by December 2023. 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 5



 
Berkshire Local Transport Body - 09.03.23 

 

       2.34 Slough: MRT Phase 2 – designs for the final elements of the 
scheme were being prepared with the commencement of works a few 
months away.  Completion was due by March 2024 and the LEP Chief 
Executive highlighted that this was the final date for LEPs to complete 
delivery of their capital programmes and it was vital that schemes were 
delivered by then as funding would not be available after that date. 

  
Local Growth Fund schemes: 
  

       2.01 Newbury: King’s Road Link Road – the highways works had been 
disrupted by a fractured gas pipe but work was now back on site and 
due to complete later in March 2023. 

       2.24 Newbury: Railway Station Improvements – good progress had 
been made with the business growth units nearing completion and 
scheme was due for completion in March 2023. 

         2.29 Wokingham:  Winnersh Triangle Park & Ride – work was 
progressing well and the scheme was nearing completion.  Delivery 
was not contingent on the diversion of the water main and it was likely 
the scheme would be completed ahead of the scheduled date of July 
2023. 

       2.31 Slough: Stoke Road Area Regeneration – the railway station 
element was nearly complete and junction works were on site, with 
completion due in May 2023. 

       2.35 Reading West Station Upgrade – there had been some delays 
due to utility works and additional railway approval processes.  The 
scheme promoter indicated that it was not likely to complete by May 
2023 and it was agreed to amend the completion date to July 2023. 

       2.38 Theale Station Park and Rail Upgrade – the schemes risk rating 
was Amber Red.  The new footbridge was due to complete in the 
summer and the contract for the car park and forecourt was yet to be 
procured.  The completion date was currently expected to be 
December 2024, after the March 2024 deadline.   West Berkshire 
Council as the scheme promoter along with GWR and Network Rail 
had been asked to review the programme to ascertain if an earlier 
completion date could be achieved and to prioritise the LGF spend 
against other sources, as it was not possible to extend the spend 
deadline.  It was agreed that contact be made with the local Members 
of Parliament who had taken an interest in the scheme to make 
representations to seek to bring greater clarity to the delivery 
timescale. 

       2.40 Windsor: Town Centre Package – the retendering exercise had 
been completed with a new contractor due to start work imminently.  
The scheme as due for completion in December 2023. 

  
The report was noted. 
  
Resolved –   That the progress made on the schemes previously given 

programme entry status be noted. 
 
 

Page 6



 
Berkshire Local Transport Body - 09.03.23 

 

24. One Year Evaluation Reports - Status Update  
 
A report was considered the summarised the future programme of one-year 
and five-year impact reports. 
  
It had been agreed by BLTB in July 2022 that a less intensive approach be 
taken towards the impact reports to reflect the reduction in reporting 
requirements from government whilst still demonstrating the value of 
investment in infrastructure.  
  
The table in paragraph 9 of the report detailed the reports received to date; 
those overdue and the due dates for future impact reports.  At the request of 
the Chair, it was agreed that an update be provided via email or at the next 
meeting on the position regarding the overdue impact reports: 
  

         2.03 Newbury: London Road Industrial Estate (five year) 
         2.05 Newbury: Sandleford Park (one year) 
         2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reed Roundabout (five year) 
         2.16 Maidenhead: Station Access (one year) 
         2.17 Slough: A355 route (five year) 
         2.19 Bracknell: Town Centre Regeneration Infrastructure (five year) 

  
The one-year impact report for scheme 2.36 Wokingham: Coppid Beech Park 
and Ride was listed as being due in July 2023, but Councillor Fishwick 
highlighted that the park and ride had not opened and the impact report 
should therefore be rescheduled. 
  
The LEP Chief Executive commented that the one-year impact reports were 
not a government requirement but were good practice to help identify issues 
and learn lessons for future schemes in the programme.  As there was no 
further government funding allocated, BLTB may wish to reconsider whether 
to carry out one-year impact reports for every scheme as part of its review of 
future activity. 
  
Resolved –    
  

(a)  That the future schedule of one and five-year impact reports be noted. 
  

(b)  That Members be updated via email or a report to the next meeting on 
the position regarding the overdue impact reports. 

 
25. BRRP fund - Transport related expressions of interest - Process  

 
A report was considered that outlined the process that had been used to 
develop a programme of projects to be considered for delivery in 2023/24 
utilising the remaining Business Rates Retention Pilot (BRRP) funding. 
  
The background and the assessment process undertaken was summarised.  
Schemes would need to be delivered by March 2024.  The schemes 
submitted following the issuing of the capital prospectus in December 2022 

Page 
[...]
rities would continue as the new arrangements were put in place. 
  
Resolved –   That the options for future support to the BLTB and BSTF be 

noted and that the views expressed during the course of the 
discussion be considered in finalising the future arrangements. 

 
29. Vote of Thanks  

 
It was noted that whatever the future arrangements for BLTB/BSTF this would 
be the final meeting for Councillor Brunel-Walker who was retiring as a 
Bracknell Forest Council Member at the forthcoming elections.  Councillor 
Brunel-Walker had been a member of BLTB for many years and in recognition 
of the significant contribution that he had made the Chair proposed a vote of 
thanks.  This was agreed by BTLB. 
 
Resolved – That a vote of thanks be recorded for Councillor Brunel-Walker 

for his contribution to BLTB. 
 

30. Provisional Dates of future meetings  
 
The next scheduled meeting would be held on 13th July 2023 and then on 9th 
November 2023. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.00 pm and closed at 5.03 pm) 
 

Page 10



 

Item 6 BLTB 13 July 2023 - Thames Valley Berkshire Capital Programme Update 

MEETING OF THE BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB) – THURSDAY 13 JULY 2023 

CONTACT OFFICER: Stephen Brown, Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council 

Item 6: Thames Valley Berkshire Capital Programme Update 

Purpose of Report 

1. To report on the progress of the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Growth Deali, as amended by 
Growth Deal 2 (£10.2 million further support to Thames Valley Berkshireii) and Growth Deal 3 
(Factsheet GD3iii) with particular reference to the schemes included in the Transport Packages of 
the Strategic Economic Planiv; and on the progress of schemes funded by the Business Rates 
Retention Pilots (BRRP) of 2018/19 and 2019/20. This report also reports on the transport 
element of the Getting Building Fund (GBF) released in September 2020.  

Recommendations 

2. That you note the progress made on the schemes previously given progra
[...]
 See 2.14 above  
2.26 Wokingham: Winnersh Relief Road Phase 2 - See BRRP below  

2.27 Maidenhead Town Centre: 
Missing Links GD 3 C 1-yr impact report due 

March 2024 

Cond Nov 
18, lifted 
Sep 19 

Nov-20 Dec-22 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.242   2.242 

2.28 Bracknell: A3095 Corridor  GD 3 C 1-yr impact report 
published Nov 2022 Jul-18 Oct 18 

enabling Nov-21 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.200 1.800 3.519   5.519 

P
age 16



 

Item 6 BLTB 13 July 2023 - Thames Valley Berkshire Capital Programme Update 

2.29 Wokingham: Winnersh 
Triangle Park & Ride 

GD 3 
resrv. A Work Complete 

Cond Mar 
19, lifted 
May 19 

Apr-21 Mar-23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.240   4.240 

2.31 Slough: Stoke Road Area 
Regeneration 

GD 3 
resrv. A 

Railway forecourt 
complete. Traffic signals 
at TVU junction to 
complete Aug 23, Mill 
Street Junction due Jan 24 

Jul-19 Aug 19 
enabling 

Due Jan 
24 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.000 6.650   7.650 

2.32 Maidenhead: Housing Sites 
Enabling Work Ph. 1 

GD 3 
resrv. A 

St Cloud Way Crossing to 
start late summer. 
M’head Town Centre 
works in consultation, 
phased install to follow 

Cond 
Jan 19, 

lifted Jul 
20 

Nov-20 Due Dec 
23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 4.271   4.271 

2.33 GWR: Maidenhead to Marlow 
Branch Line Upgrade 

GD 3 
resrv. Project withdrawn 

2.34 Slough MRT Phase 2 – see BRRP below 

2.35 Reading: Reading West 
Station Upgrade 

GD 3 
resrv. AG 

Work underway on 
station building. Tilehurst 
Road entrance re-opened. 

Nov-19 Feb-21 Due July 
23 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.100   3.100 

2.36 Wokingham: Coppid Beech 
Park and Ride 

GD 3 
resrv. C 

1-yr impact report 
published Jul 18 
Delays to linked housing 

Mar-20 Feb-21 Mar-22 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.400   2.400 

2.37 Bracknell: A322 A329 Corridor 
Improvements 

GD 3 
resrv. C Work back on site. 

Nov-19, 
amended 

Jun 20 
Nov-20 Nov-21 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.400   0.400 

2.38 Theale Station Upgrade GD 3 
resrv. R 

Work progres
[...]
nt_data/file/327587/35_Thames_Valley_Berkshire_Growth_Deal.pdf  
iihttps://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/399438/Thames_Valley_Berkshire_Factsheet.pdf  
iiihttps://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/589268/170202_Thames_Valley_Berkshire_LEP_GD_factsheet.pdf  
iv http://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/documents?page=1&folder=192&view=files  
vhttp://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/berkshire-strategic-transport-forum  
vihttp://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/berkshire-strategic-transport-forum  

P
age 21

https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/327587/35_Thames_Valley_Berkshire_Growth_Deal.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/399438/Thames_Valley_Berkshire_Factsheet.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/589268/170202_Thames_Valley_Berkshire_LEP_GD_factsheet.pdf
http://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/documents?page=1&folder=192&view=files
http://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/berkshire-strategic-transport-forum
http://www.thamesvalleyberkshire.co.uk/berkshire-strategic-transport-forum


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Item 7 BLTB 13 July 2023 – Five Year and One Year Evaluation Reports 

MEETING OF THE BERKSHIRE LOCAL TRANSPORT BODY (BLTB) – THURSDAY 13 JULY 2023 

CONTACT OFFICER: Stephen Brown, Chief Executive Officer, Slough Borough Council 

Item 7: Five Year and One Year Evaluation Reports 

Purpose of Report 

1. At your meeting in July 2022, you approved a less intensive approach towards the impact reports 
being considered at this meeting to reflect the reduction in reporting requirements from 
government whilst still demonstrating the value of investment in infrastructure. 

2. This report introduces the five-year impact report for the following scheme. 

• Scheme 2.07 – Bracknell: Coral Reef Roundabout 
 

and the one-year impact report for the following scheme 

• 
[...]
ision at the heart of the transport strategy, helping boost our 
economy, improving quality of life and delivering a net-zero carbon future for our region.  In March 
2017 BLTB agreed that Berkshire representation on the TfSE Partnership Board, would be a single 
member, and nominated deputy, who would represent interests across the whole of Berkshire. As 
such Berkshire authorities are only required to pay a single joint membership subscription to TfSE. 
Individual authorities would be welcome to attend and participate in the TfSE Partnership Board in 
their own right but would be required to pay a full unitary authority subscription. 

Page 43

AGENDA ITEM 8



 

Item 8 BLTB 13 July 2023 – TfSE Partnership Board and Intra-Authority Agreement 

7. Since the inauguration of the TfSE Partnership Board, Councillor Tony Page has been the Berkshire 
representative and has also been vice chair of the whole of TfSE.  With Tony’s retirement BLTB 
members are asked to consider nominating a replacement, together with an agreed deputy, who 
would represent Berkshire should the main nominee not be available. It is considered that pan-
Berkshire representation works well and therefore that the existing arrangements should continue. 
It will be for TfSE to decide who takes on the role of vice chair of the Partnership. 

Transport for the South East Intra Authority Agreement 

8. TfSE’s Intra Authority Agreement (IAA) was put in place in 2019, with a view to TfSE obtaining 
statutory status in 2020. It set out arrangements to formalise the partnership and share the risks 
across the 16 constituent authorities. As part of a general governance review, the IIA has been 
reviewed to ensure that the arrangements remain appropriate in light of the ongoing partnership 
arrangements and the changed landscape from what had been anticipated in 2019/20. As a result 
of this TfSE wishes to include a new Hold Harmless clause in the IAA. This new clause asks all 
constituent authorities to agree to hold harmless the Lead Authority, East Sussex County Council, 
in respect of any liabilities that could arise, either under a Third Party Contract, 66 or otherwise. 
For example, a number of authorities are currently undertaking work on behalf of TfSE through the 
local capability work stream. These entail the use of consultancy advice and the outputs of the 
work will be shared more widely across the TfSE partnership. Under the proposed clause, any 
authority undertaking work on behalf of TfSE would be protected from legal challenge from 
another authority within the partnership. 

9. The TfSE. Partnership Board has agreed, in principle, this proposed change and is now seeking legal 
sign off from all 16 constituent authorities, including the Berkshire Unitary Authorities. The original 
IAA was considered and approved by BLTB in July 2018, with the lead officer from Slough Borough 
Council being authorised to sign the agreement on behalf of the BLTB.  Within this, the six Berkshire 
Unitary Authorities are identified separately as individual constituent authorities; that they have 
chosen to manage those memberships through the Berkshire Local Transport Body. 

10. It is considered that the proposed amendment to the IAA Is reasonable and that it an important 
agreement in continuing the formal arrangements for managing the Transport for the South East 
Shadow Partnership Board. 

Recommendation 

11. To agree to the BLTB Representation on the Transport for the South East Partnership Board. 

12. To authorise herefore, it is recommended that you authorise Stephen Brown, Chief Executive 
Officer, Slough Borough Council and lead officer for the BLTB), to sign the amended TfSE’s Intra 
Authority Agreement on behalf of the BLTB.. 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Introduction to Berkshire Local Transport Body - Its Role and Purpose
	5 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2023
	6 Thames Valley Berkshire Capital Programme Update
	Purpose of Report

	7 Five Year and One Year Evaluation Reports
	Purpose of Report
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	8 Transport for the South East - Representation on Partnership Board and Intra-Authority Agreement



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Berkshire Local Transport Body – Meeting held on Thursday, 13th July, 2023. 
 

Present:-  Councillor Bedi  Slough Borough Council 
Councillor Brock  Reading Borough Council 
Councillor Fishwick  Wokingham Borough Council 
Councillor Gaines  West Berkshire Council 
Councillor Gillbe  Bracknell Forest Council 
Stuart Atkinson  Berkshire LEP 
Laura Fitzgerald  Berkshire LEP 

  
Also present:- Andrew Vallance (RBWM, LEP accountable body) 
  
Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Hill and Nigel Nawacki 

 
 

PART 1 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  
 
No interests were declared. 
 

2. Introduction to Berkshire Local Transport Body - Its Role and Purpose  
 
The Vice Chair for 2022/23, Laura Fitzgerald, introduced a paper that 
summarised the role and purpose of Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership 
and Berkshire Local Transport Body (BLTB). 
  
BLTB had been formally established in 2013 in response to a request from the 
Department for Transport (DfT) to oversee funding for major transport 
schemes devolved to LTBs from April 2015.  It was a partnership between the 
LEP and the six local authorities in Berkshire.  It operated in accordance with 
guidance from DfT as set out in the BLTB Assurance Framework which was 
kept under regular review. 
  
The role of BLTB in managing the programme of transport schemes funding 
through the Local Growth Fund, Business Rates Retention Pilot Capital Funds 
and Getting Building Fund was summarised and it was noted that the 
Government had changed policy direction in recent years with a move to 
centrally held funding for future infrastructure schemes and devolution of 
funds directly to local authorities through national competitions such as the 
Levelling Up Fund. 
 
Other roles included advocacy and engagement with bodies such as 
Transport for the South East to help shape and influence transport strategy 
and remain important and the value of the BLTB going forward will be to 
present a pan-Berkshire view on strategic transport issues.  The capital 
schemes in the programme overseen by BLTB were due to be completed by 
March 2024.  The future role of BTLB would continue to evolve. 
  



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 13.07.23 

 

BLTB had been chaired by Councillor Tony Page from Reading Borough 
Council since 2013.  Councillor Page had recently become the Mayor of 
Reading and had therefore stepped down as a member of BLTB.  The LEP 
had arranged for a gift to be presented to Councillor Page for the significant 
contribution he had made over the past ten years and BLTB agreed a vote of 
thanks for his service. 
  
Resolved –   That the introduction to BLTB and a vote of thanks to Councillor 

Page be noted. 
 

3. Election of Chair for 2023/24  
 
Nominations were invited for the Chair of BLTB for the forthcoming municipal 
year.  The Founding Document stated that a Local Authority Member should 
chair BLTB. 
  
Councillor Brock was proposed by Councillor Fishwick and seconded by 
Councillor Gillbe. 
  
There being no other nominations, Councillor Brock was elected as Chair for 
the next year. 
  
Resolved –   That Councillor Brock be elected as Chair of BLTB for the 

2023/24 municipal year. 
  

(Councillor Brock in the Chair for the remainder of the meeting) 
 

4. Election of Vice Chair for 2023/24  
 
Nominations were invited for the Vice-Chair of BLTB for the forthcoming 
municipal year.  It was confirmed that the Founding Document of the BLTB 
required that the Vice-Chair be from the Local Enterprise Partnership 
members. 
  
Laura Fitzgerald was proposed by Nigel Nawacki in absentia, and seconded 
by Stuart Atkinson. 
  
There being no other nominations, Laura Fitzgerald was elected as Vice-Chair 
for the next year. 
  
Resolved –   That Laura Fitzgerald be elected as Vice-Chair of BLTB for the 

2023/24 municipal year. 
 

5. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9th March 2023  
 
Resolved –   That the minutes of the meeting held on 9th March 2023 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 13.07.23 

 

6. Thames Valley Berkshire Capital Programme Update  
 
Berkshire LEPs Head of the Programme Management, Susan Jones, 
introduced a report that set out the progress of transport projects funded 
through the various LEP capital infrastructure programmes.  BLTB reviewed 
progress on each of the uncompleted schemes. 
  

       2.01 Newbury: King’s Road Link Road – the scheme was now on track 
to be completed before Christmas 2023. 

       2.24 Newbury: Railway Station Improvements – final works were 
underway to complete the business units and the scheme was on track 
for completion. 

       2.31 Slough: Stoke Road Area Regeneration – the majority of the 
works had been completed, although there was a slight delay as new 
traffic signals were awaited for two of the upgraded junctions. 

       2.32 Maidenhead: Housing Sites Enabling Works Phase 1 – the 
scheme was now due to be completed by December 2023. 

       2.35 Reading West Station Upgrade – good progress continued to be 
made and it was now anticipated that the scheme would be completed 
during August 2023. 

       2.38 Theale Station Park and Rail Upgrade – this was the only ‘red’ 
rated scheme left in the programme and it was expected not to be 
completed until December 2024.  It was recognised that it was an 
important project with a strong BCR.  The LEP was in discussion with 
the Department for Levelling Up, Housing & Communities (DLUHC) 
about the timescale, to manage the small risk regarding the funding for 
the scheme, and BLTB were informed that DLUHC were said to be 
content with progress.  

       2.40 Windsor: Town Centre Package – good progress had been made 
and the scheme promoter currently expected it to be completed earlier 
than the January 2024 date noted in the report.  The LEP would be 
informed of the current anticipated completion date. 

       2.34 Slough: MRT Phase 2 (Business Rates Retention Pilot (BRRP) 
funded) – the cycle route was still to be completed but work was due to 
start shortly.  The main junction works had been completed. 

  
The new BRRP capital projects were all currently rated ‘green’. 
  
BTLB noted the scheme updates provided. 
  
The LEP Chief Executive, Alison Webster, highlighted that this would be the 
final meeting that Susan Jones would be attending as she was taking up a 
new position at Reading Borough Council.  BLTB placed on record its thanks 
to Ms Jones for the contribution she had made to the successful management 
of the LEPs transport programmes. 
  
Resolved –   That the progress made on schemes previously given 

programme entry status as set out in the report and appendix be 
noted. 

  



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 13.07.23 

 

 
7. Five Year and One Year Evaluation Reports  

 
A report was received on the impact reports that were due.  It was noted that 
a less intensive approach towards the impact reports had been agreed by 
BLTB in July 2022 to reflect the reduction in reporting requirements from 
government whilst still demonstrating the value of investment in infrastructure. 
  
BLTB considered the five-year impact report for scheme 2.07 – Bracknell: 
Coral Reef Roundabout and the one-year impact report for scheme 2.37 – 
Bracknell: A322 A329 Corridor Improvements (Sports Centre Roundabout and 
Birch Hill Junction Upgrade). 
  
In relation to Coral Reef Roundabout it was noted that the report 
demonstrated the scheme had delivered improved journey times and a 
reduction in congestion.  It was considered to have been a successful 
scheme.  In relation to the A322 – A329 Corridor Improvements the scheme 
had been delivered on time and close to budget.  The report demonstrated the 
positive impacts the scheme had had and future monitoring would take place 
to evaluate whether the benefits were sustained. 
  
Two further evaluation reports had been due at the meeting.  The South 
Wokingham Distributor Road- Eastern Gateway was now expected to come to 
BLTB in November 2023.  Coppid Beech Park & Ride was yet to open due to 
a lack of demand therefore the evaluation would take place circa one-year 
after the scheme was up and running, with the specific reporting timescale to 
be agreed with Wokingham BC. 
  
The report was noted. 
  
Resolved – 
  

(a)  That the five-year impact report for scheme 2.07 Bracknell: Coral Reef 
Roundabout be noted. 

  
(b)  That the one-year impact report for scheme 2.37 Bracknell: A332-A329 

Corridor Improvements – Sports Centre Roundabout and Birch Hill 
Junction Upgrade be noted. 

  
(c)  That it be noted that one-year impact reports for schemes 2.36 

Wokingham: Coppid Beech Park & Ride and 2.42 South Wokingham 
Distributor Road, Eastern Gateway, were due but awaited. 

 
8. Transport for the South East - Representation on Partnership Board and 

Intra-Authority Agreement  
 
A report was considered that summarised the work of Transport for the South 
East (TfSE); sought agreement for the future representation of Berkshire on 
the TfSE Partnership Board; and approval of the Inter-Authority Agreement. 
  



Berkshire Local Transport Body - 13.07.23 

 

Berkshire currently had a single representative on the TfSE Partnership Board 
and Councillor Tony Page, former chair of BLTB, had been the representative 
and had served as vice-chair of the Partnership Board.  Nominations were 
sought for a new representative and it was agreed that Councillor Brock would 
be the Berkshire representative with Councillor Fishwick as the deputy 
representative. 
  
Approval was sought to delegate authority to the lead officer for BLTB, 
Stephen Brown, who was the Chief Executive of BLTBs accountable body, 
Slough Borough Council, to sign an amended TfSE Intra-Authority Agreement 
(IAA).  The background to the IAA was explained and it was noted that BLTB 
had originally approved it in 2018.  As part of a general governance review, 
the IAA had been reviewed and TfSE wished to include a new Hold Harmless 
clause in the agreement.  This new clause asked all constituent authorities to 
agree to hold harmless the lead authority, East Sussex County Council, in 
respect of any liabilities that could arise.  Officers considered the proposed 
amendment to be reasonable and recommended that delegated authority to 
sign the amended IAA be given, subject to final legal sign off.  This was 
agreed. 
  
Resolved –    
  

(a)  That BLTB representation on the TFSE Partnership Board be agreed to 
be Councillor Brock as the representative with Councillor Fishwick as 
deputy representative. 
  

(b)  That Stephen Brown, Chief Executive of Slough Borough Council 
(BLTBs accountable body) be authorised to sign the amended TfSE 
Intra-Authority Agreement on behalf of BLTB. 

 
9. Provisional Dates of future meetings  

 
The dates of future scheduled meetings of BLTB were noted as: 
  

         9th November 2023. 
         7th March 2024. 

 
 

Chair 
 
 
(Note: The Meeting opened at 4.01 pm and closed at 4.46 pm) 
 


